No. 47 of 1957.

AN ACT to amend the Tasmanian Orchestra (Continuation) Act 1951. [1 November 1957.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Tasmanian Orchestra Short title (Continuation) Act 1957.
- (2) The Tasmanian Orchestra (Continuation) Act 1951, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- **2** Section three of the Principal Act is amended by omitting State contherefrom the numerals "1957" and substituting therefor the numerals "1960".

LOAN (HYDRO-ELECTRIC COMMISSION).

No. 48 of 1957.

AN ACT to authorize the borrowing of certain sums of money and the application thereof for the purposes of the Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944, to authorize the construction of certain works by the Hydro-Electric Commission. and to provide for matters incidental thereto.

[1 November 1957.]

RE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania. by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled. s follows:---

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Loan (Hydro-Electric Short title and incorporation.
Cf. No. 57 of 1956, s. 1. Fommission) Act 1957.

Loan (Hydro-Electric Commission).

(2) This Act is incorporated, and shall be read as one, with the Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944 (in this Act referred to as the Principal Act).

Interpretation. Ibid., s. 2.

2 In this Act—

- "Financial Agreement" means the agreement made between the Commonwealth and the States and ratified by the Financial Agreement Act 1927, and includes that agreement as varied from time to time and any agreement made in substitution therefor:
- "Loan Fund" means the Loan Fund established under section six of the Public Account Act 1957.

Appropriation of Loan Fund.

3 The Treasurer may issue and apply out of the Loan Fund (which, to the necessary extent, is appropriated accordingly) for the purposes of the Commission such sums of money as may be required for carrying out the works that are specified in the first schedule.

Borrowing of moneys. Ibid., s. 3.

4 For the purposes of this Act, the Treasurer may arrange for the borrowing, in accordance with the Financial Agreement, of any sums of money not exceeding, in the aggregate, the sum of £27,350,000.

Authority for construc-Ibid., s. 4.

5 The construction by the Commission of the works that tion of works. are specified in the first schedule is authorized.

Duty of Com-mission to allow water to be taken for irrigation purposes.

6 The Commission shall make available to the owners of land within the area described in the second schedule and to the owners of riparian tenements situated on the Lake River and the River Ouse below Waddamana such water in the beds of those Rivers or in such of the channels of the Lawrenny Irrigation Works as are in existence at the commencement of this Act as they may reasonably require for the irrigation of that land or those tenements.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

(Sections 3, 5.)

For and towards the capital expenditure on the new power development to be situated near the North-Eastern part of the Great Lake, to be known as the Great Lake Power Development, including the construction of canals, tunnels, pipelines, and other works connected with the conservation of the waters of the Great Lake and Arthur Lakes and their diversion to the Great Lake Power Station, the construction of that power station and the purchase and installation of generating plant, the purchase and installation of pumping equipment and the acquisition of land (including easements) for those purposes, and the provision of other works, services, and equipment incidental thereto and the convention of water in the Pierro of the convention of and the conservation of water in the River Ouse for irrigation and the construction of works and the purchase and installation of equipmen required in connection therewith £27,350,000.

Loan (Hydro-Electric Commission).

THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

(Section 6.)

ALL THAT area of land situated in the Parish of Lawrenny, County of Cumberland, and bounded as follows:—On the south-west by the River Derwent from its confluence with the River Ouse to its confluence with the River Clyde thence on the east by the River Clyde in a general northerly direction to the Lyell Highway thence on the north-east in a general north-westerly direction by that highway to the River Ouse and thence on the west by the River Ouse in a general southerly direction to the point of commencement.

TASMANIAN AUXILIARY NURSING SERVICE (No. 2).

No. 49 of 1957.

AN ACT to amend the Tasmanian Auxiliary Nursing Service Act 1949. [1 November 1957.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Tasmanian Auxiliary Short title and Nursing Service Act (No. 2) 1957.
- (2) The Tasmanian Auxiliary Nursing Service Act 1949, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
 - 2 Section five of the Principal Act is amended—

Qualifications for registra-

- (a) by omitting the word "or" at the end of subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a) of subsection (1); and
- (b) by adding at the end of that paragraph the following sub-paragraph:—
 - "(iii) is enrolled or otherwise registered by the appropriate authority as having undergone, elsewhere than in this State, a course of training that the Board considers is equivalent to training under sub-paragraph (i) or sub-paragraph (ii) of this paragraph;".